Change in the
presentation
of court and

enforcement
fees

Change in the
presentation of

deviations
between actual

and forecast
collections

01/04/2019-
31/03/2020

 (restated)

Continuing operations

Net revenue

Interest income on debt
portfolios calculated
using the effective
interest method

143 358 - 23 385 (14 356) 152 387

Revaluation of debt
portfolios

(47 794) - - 14 356 (33 438)

Other revenue / costs 10 451 - -  10 451

Total net revenue 106 015 - 23 385 - 129 400

Direct expenses (74 064)  31 029  (23 385) - (66 420)

General management
expenses

(29 474) (31 029) - - (60 503)

Other operating expenses (4 647) - - - (4 647)

Operating profit/(loss) (2 170) - - - (2 170)

p. 34

Kredyt Inkaso Group
Full year consolidated financial statements for the 12 months ended 31.03.2021 r. (ths. PLN)

Impact of changes in comparative data restatement on the statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2020

  31/03/2020

(before
restatement)

Change in the
presentation

of
supplementary

capital

31/03/2020

(restated)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 12 897 - 12 897

Reserves - 151 496 151 496

 - reserve capital 49 883 (49 883) -

 - agio 101 613 (101 613) -

Revaluation reserve (11 303) - (11 303)

Translation reserve (3 803) - (3 803)

Retained earnings, including 63 301 -  63 301

- net profit attributable to owners of the parent (36 539) -  (36 539)

- profit carried forward 99 840 -  99 840

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 212 588 -  212 588

Non-controlling interests 2 110 -  2 110

Total equity 214 698 -  214 698

Impact of changes in comparative data restatement on the cash flow statement for the
period from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

01/04/2019-
31/03/2020

(before
restatement)

Change in the
presentation

of
supplementary

capital

01/04/2019-
31/03/2020

(restated)

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities

Profit/(loss) before tax (39 192)   (39 192)

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of and impairment loss on property, plant
and equipment

3 954
-

3 954

Amortisation and impairment of intangible assets 2 816  - 2 816

Purchased debt – difference between collections and
interest income

119 143  (23 385) 95 758

Purchased debt – revaluation 33 438  - 33 438

Gain/(loss) on disposal of non-financial non-current
assets

2 231
-

2 231

Finance costs 44 989  - 44 989

Finance income (2 434) - (2 434)

Profit (loss) in associates (4 642) - (4 642)

p. 35

Kredyt Inkaso Group
Full year consolidated financial statements for the 12 months ended 31.03.2021 r. (ths. PLN)

01/04/2019-
31/03/2020

(before
restatement)

Change in the
presentation

of
supplementary

capital

01/04/2019-
31/03/2020

(restated)

Currency translation differences (2 733) - (2 733)
Other adjustments 11 662  - 11 662
Total adjustments 208 424  (23 385) 185 039

Change in receivables 6 812  - 6 812

Change in liabilities 5 560  - 5 560

Change in provisions, accruals and prepaid expenses (14 511) - (14 511)

Cash generated by operations 167 093  (23 385) 143 708

Income taxes paid - -  -
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities 167 093  (23 385) 143 708

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities

Purchase of debt portfolios (54 521) 23 385 (31 136)

Sale of debt portfolios 3 463  - 3 463

Purchase of intangible assets (2 446) - (2 446)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1 275) - (1 275)

Purchase of investment property (1 574) - (1 574)

Proceeds on disposal of investment property - - -

Proceeds on disposal of other financial assets 1 200  - 1 200

Purchase of associates (2 300) - (2 300)

Interest received 2 434  - 2 434

Other finance income - - -

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (55 019) 23 385  (31 634)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities

Proceeds from loans 92 580 - 92 580

Proceeds on issue of debt securities 241 566 - 241 566

Redemption of debt securities (367 957) - (367 957)

Payments under settlement of hedging transactions 27 - 27

Repayment of loans (64 931) - (64 931)

Repayment of lease liabilities (4 040) - (4 040)

Interest paid (31 330) - (31 330)

Dividends paid to owners (1 082) - (1 082)

Net cash (used in)/from financing activities (135 167) -  (135 167)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (23 093) -  (23 093)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 54 526   -  54 526

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes - -  -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 31 433 -  31 433

2.8. Seasonality and cyclicality of business
There was no seasonality or cyclicality of the Group’s business.

p. 36

Kredyt Inkaso Group
Full year consolidated financial statements for the 12 months ended 31.03.2021 r. (ths. PLN)

 Operating segments

The Group’s operations are allocated to:

 debt trading segment, which covers the purchase of high-volume debt resulting from universal services, i.e.
collection of purchased debt;

 debt portfolios management segment, which covers the management of debt portfolios and debt collection,
in the form of both soft and hard collection, and legal services provided to third parties;